

**West Bengal State Food Processing  
&  
Horticulture Development Corporation Ltd.**

(A GOVT. OF WEST BENGAL ENTERPRISE)

BENFISH TOWER(6<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR)  
SALT LAKE,KOLKATA-700091  
Phone: (033)23587357/23343973

No. 240/1/WBSFPDCL/1630 /2019-20

Dated: 21.06.2019

**NOTICE INVITING RE-TENDER FOR GRAFTING OF ABOUT 80,000 (EIGHTY THOUSANDS)MANGO(AMRAPALI) SAPLINGS AT AYESHPUR FARM, DIST.-  
NADIA.**

Sealed tenders are hereby invited from reputed & experienced individuals/ Nurseries within the territory of West Bengal for grafting of about 80,000 (Eighty thousands)Mango(Amrपालi)Saplings at Ayeshpur farm, Dist.- Nadia. The details estimate are mentioned below-

Estimated Cost for grafting of about 80,000 nos of (Eighty thousands)MANGO(Amrपालi) Saplings at Ayeshpur Farm , Nadia, W.B

Sl. No.	Description of work (Wages)	Quantity/ Vol. of Work	Total Mandays @ Rs. 196/-	Total amount ( in Rs)
1.	For grafting Mango (Amrapali) = 80000 Saplings			
2.	Land = 2 Bigha (14400 sqft -1 Bigha)			
3	Cleaning compound premises of shrubs, plants, jungles etc	28800sqft@ 192sqft/ MD	150	29400
4	Scion cutting and collection	80000 nos@ 500 pie/MD	160	31360
5	Grafting of saplings	80000 nos @ 178nos / MD	450	88200
6	Pepsi Cap / Head cap	80000 nos @500Pc/MD	160	31360
7	Polythene binding	80000 nos @3000 pc/MD	27	5292
8	Water Spray (8 days interval) 176 days	80000 nos @ 40000/ MD	44(22x2)	8624
9	Side Branch Cutting	80000 nos @ 3000Pc/ MD	27	5292
10	Polythene Cutting	80000 nos @ 1000 Pc/MD	80	15680
11	Pesti cides Spray ( Old & New plants)	1,60,000nos@ 6400 nos/MD	25	4900
12	Saplings bed to bed shifting	80000@1000Pie/ MD	80	15680
13	Mother plants insecticides spray	512 nos @ 43 nos / MD	12	2352
	Total		1215	<b>238140</b>

B)

Sl. No.	Description of work (Materials)	Quantity	Total qty.	Rate	Total amount
1	Vermi Compost Oil Cake (Mustard)	80000 nos plant @80 no plant / 1kg 80000nos plant @800 no plant/1 kg	1000kg 100 kg	8/- 25/-	8000 2500
2	Pesticides (Old and New plants) Hamla DM-45	160000nos @40000 nos/ litre 160000 nos @26667 nos/ kg	4/lit 6/Kg	1200/- 400/-	4800 2400
3	Before Scion collection Mother plants treatment. Cyphermethrin 25% E.C Sticker	512 nos @ 171 no / litre 512 nos @ 256 nos / litre	3 lit 2 lit	550/- 300/-	1650 600
4	Spray Machine hire 5 days	80000nos @16000nos/ day	5 day	60/-	300
	Total				<b>20250</b>

**Total (A+B) Rs.238140+20250 =258390/- (Rs Two lakh fifty eight thousand and three hundred ninety only)**

### **Period of Completion of Work (Seven days) -**

The Tender processing Fee of Rs. 200/- (Rupees two hundred) only (nonrefundable) and the Earnest Money of Rs 1,000/- (Rupees one thousand)only are required to be delivered in person to the Accounts Section of this Corporation latest by the last date and time of submission of Bid.

### **TERMS & CONDITIONS**

- 1.The intending tenderer will be required to submit the rates in sealed envelop to this Corporation.
- 2.The Prospective bidders must have experience in grafting of mango plants at any Govt. / Semi Govt. Organization/Public Undertaking/Statutory bodies/Local Bodies/ Parastatals / Universities etc.
- 3.Participation in the bid shall amount to the bidder's acceptance of the terms & conditions of the tender.
- 4.The Bid proposal should consist of the following documents.
  - a) The Tender Processing Fee of Rs. 200/- (Rupees two hundred)only and the Earnest Money of an amount of Rs. 1,000/-(Rupees one thousand) only in the form of Pay Order/ Demand Draft from any Nationalized Bank drawn in favour of West Bengal State Food Processing & Horticulture Development Corporation Limited payable at Kolkata issued after the date of

issue of this tender and to be deposited to the Accounts Section of this Corporation on or before the closing date and time of tender.

- b) Self attested copy of PAN Card
- c) Valid Trade License and Professional Tax Receipt for 2019-20
- d) The Applicant must Submit the Credential of Rs 1 lakh for the grafting of mango plants in a Govt. / Semi Govt. Organization/Public Undertaking/Statutory bodies/Local Bodies/Parastatals / Universities in a year within the preceding two years.

5) The intending tenderer or his authorized representative may remain present at the time of opening of tender.

6) The Offered rate shall remain valid up to 31.03.2020. no enhancement in the approved rate shall be entertained by the Corporation during the financial year 2019-20.

7) The tenderer shall quote the rate in figure as well as in words on single responsibility basis and it should cover all obligations and liabilities of the tenderer.

8) The tenderer is expected to examine all instructions, terms & conditions put in tender before participation .

9) Bid Security of the unsuccessful tenderer will be returned to them at the earliest. But it will be forfeited if the bidder intends to withdraw his bid within the period of tender validity. Also the bid security will be forfeited, if the successful tenderer fails to complete the work within the specified time frame.

10) The EMD (Earnest Money Deposit ) along with the copies of all documents as mentioning in sl. No 4 should be submitted physically to the office of the West Bengal State Food Processing & Horticulture Development Corporation Ltd. under sealed cover within the specified time before the bid opening . However the Corporation ( Tender inviting Authority ) will not be held responsible for late delivery or loss of the DD/ pay order if sent through Post /Courier.

11) During the scrutiny, if it comes to the notice of the Tender inviting authority that the credential(s) and/or any other paper(s) of any bidder is/are incorrect/ manufactured/ fabricated, that bidder will not be allowed to participate in the tender and that application will be rejected outright. The West Bengal State Food Processing & Horticulture Development Corporation Ltd. Reserves the right to cancel the N.I.T. at any time without showing any reason for the interest of the public and no claim in this respect will be entertained.

12) Before issuance of the WORK ORDER, the tender inviting authority may verify the original documents of the credential(s) and/ or other document(s) of the lowest tenderer, if found necessary. After verification, if it is found that the document(s) submitted by the lowest tenderer is/are either manufactured or fraudulently fabricated , the work order will not be issued in favour of the said Tenderer and earnest money will be forfeited.

13) The accepting authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason whatsoever and will not be bound to accept either the lowest tender or any of the tenders.

14) Payment will be claimed by the tenderer on submission of the bill in duplicate.

15) The undersigned reserves the right to call a separate Expression by superseding this Expression at any time as may be deemed necessary for public interest without assigning any reason thereof.

**16) IMPORTANT DATE AND TIME SCHEDULE:**

S1. No.	PARTICULARS	DATE & TIME
1.	Date of Publication of N.I.T. Documents	21.06.2019
2.	Last date and time of submission of Bid	28.06.2019 up to 2 pm
3	Last Date of Earnest Money Deposit	28.06.2019 up to 2 pm.
4	Date & Time of opening the bids.	28.06.2019 at 3 pm.
5	Place of opening of bids	General Section of WBSFP&HDCL, Benfish Tower, 6 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Salt lake , Kolkata- 700091
6	Address for communication	Managing Director, WBSFP&HDCL, Benfish Tower, 6 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Salt lake , Kolkata- 700091

MANAGING DIRECTOR  
W.B.S.F.P.&H.D.C.Ltd

